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OPINION AND ORDER


BY THE COMMISSION:


Before the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission (Commission) for consideration and disposition are the Exceptions (Exceptions) of C. Leslie Pettko (Complainant) filed on August 10, 2012, to the Initial Decision (I.D.) of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Joel H. Cheskis, which was issued on July 25, 2012, in the above-captioned proceedings.  Replies to Exceptions were filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC or Company) on August 24, 2012.  For the reasons stated below, we will deny the Exceptions and adopt the Initial Decision.

[bookmark: OLE_LINK1][bookmark: OLE_LINK2]History of the Proceeding[footnoteRef:1] [1: 		We note that both the Complainant and the Company have been represented by counsel throughout this proceeding. ] 


		On February 8, 2011, the Complainant filed a formal Complaint with the Commission against the Company.  The Complainant alleged that “there are incorrect charges on my bill.”  Complaint at 6.  In addition, the Complainant included an 11-page, 63-paragraph attachment to the Complaint entitled “Statement of Facts and Request for Relief.”

		In the attachment, the Complainant alleged that the manner in which PAWC bills its customers for the Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS) is incorrect because the billing dates for PAWC’s customers vary throughout the month but the effective date of changes to the DSIC and the STAS is the same for every customer.  The Complainant averred that this discrepancy causes customers to be incorrectly charged for the DSIC and the STAS.  The Complainant alleged further that, through its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC violated the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law,[footnoteRef:2] engaged in conversion through its unfair and deceptive retroactive billing procedures and breached its contractual relationship with each of its customers.  The Complainant sought the formation of a class action of similarly situated customers, refunds of the amounts collected under the DSIC and STAS charges, the imposition of punitive damages against PAWC and the awarding of attorneys’ fees.  Attachment to the Complaint at 2-4, 6-11. [2: 	 	73 P.S. §§ 201-1 et seq.] 


		On March 9, 2011, PAWC filed and served an Answer to the Complaint.  In its Answer, PAWC averred that the Complaint should be dismissed and the Commission should find that PAWC properly implements changes in its DSIC and STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS is consistent with Commission Orders and attached to its Answer documents evidencing approval from the Commission’s Bureau of Audits and Bureau of Fixed Utility Services granting approval of PAWC’s DSIC and STAS filings.  PAWC further averred that it cannot over-collect any allowed costs because of the reconciliation requirements of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 101 et seq., that govern the DSIC and the STAS.  PAWC averred in its Answer that the Complainant incorrectly argued that PAWC’s implementation of changes in the DSIC and STAS on a “bills rendered” basis and not a “service rendered” basis was improper.

		PAWC further averred in its Answer why other issues presented in the Complaint are not relevant to Commission proceedings.  This includes class action suits, punitive damages and attorneys’ fees.  PAWC concluded that the Complainant is not entitled to bring the Complaint as a putative “class action,” is not entitled to the relief requested and that the Complaint should be dismissed with prejudice.

		On March 23, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.  In its Motion, PAWC reiterated its position that its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS are consistent with all applicable Commission Orders.  PAWC provided that the revenues billed for the DSIC and the STAS are reconciled pursuant to Section 1307(e) of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(e), and that because of the reconciliation of the differences between actual costs and actual billed revenues incorporated in both the DSIC and the STAS, neither rate mechanism can result in PAWC collecting more than its actual allowed costs.  PAWC explained that such reconciliation recognizes both over-collections and under-collections.

		On April 8, 2011, the Complainant filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion.  In his Answer, the Complainant continued to maintain that PAWC is incorrectly charging him the DSIC and the STAS.  The Complainant averred that PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS impacts its customers differently depending on the specific date during the month that a customer is billed.  The Complainant argued that PAWC is violating its own tariff by failing to pro rate changes in the DSIC and STAS for portions of the billing period that occur before the change in the DSIC or STAS is permitted.  The Complainant further averred in his Answer: 

Moreover, PAWC’s argument that it is incapable of over-collecting revenue is based on a macro-level view of its relationship with the PUC and the ability to collect the permitted amount of both the DSIC and the STAS.  This case, however, calls for a micro-level view of the relationship between Penn American and its individual customers and the manner in which it collects the DSIC and STAS from them.  These considerations are markedly different.

Answer to Motion at 2.  The Complainant then claimed that this micro-level view demonstrates that PAWC’s collection of the DSIC and the STAS violates Sections 1303 and 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §§ 1303, 1304.  The Complainant argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied.

		On October 5, 2011 (October 5 Order), the ALJ issued an Order Granting In Part and Denying In Part Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings.  In that Order, it was determined that, with regard to the portion of the Complaint pertaining to a class action, monetary damages, the Unfair Trade Practices and Consumer Protection Law, attorneys’ fees and the overall accuracy of the total amount collected by PAWC in its implementation of the DSIC and the STAS, PAWC’s Motion for Judgment on the Pleadings was granted.

		It was further determined in the October 5 Order that it was unclear from a review of the pleadings whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC or the STAS violated other provisions of the Code that could lead to a finding that there are incorrect charges on the Complainant’s bill, as alleged in the Complaint.  It was determined that the Complainant should have an opportunity to be heard to make such a demonstration apart from whether PAWC is compliant with existing Commission Orders and rules regarding the implementation of the DSIC and the STAS.  The ALJ made the distinction that, even if there was no question that PAWC was recovering the correct amount in its DSIC and STAS overall, the Complainant should have the opportunity to show that PAWC was not recovering the correct amount in the DSIC and STAS from the Complainant.  PAWC’s Motion, therefore, was denied in part.

		In an Order dated December 7, 2011, in addition to resolving various discovery issues, the ALJ provided a clarification of the scope of the proceeding.  As stated in that Order, the Complainant was not permitted the opportunity to re-litigate issues that had already been litigated and decided by the Commission with regard to the DSIC and the STAS.  The Complainant was permitted the opportunity to demonstrate whether PAWC’s implementation of the DSIC and the STAS violated other provisions of the Code that the Commission may not have previously considered.

		On December 9, 2011, PAWC filed a Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question By The Administrative Law Judge.  In its Motion, PAWC moved that the following Material Question be certified for review by the Commission pursuant to Section 5.305 of the Commission’s Regulations, 52 Pa. Code § 5.305:

Is PAWC’s application of changes in the DSIC and the STAS to the effective portion of the total amount billed to each customer under the Company’s otherwise applicable rates and charges, without pro-rating such rate changes for service rendered before and after the effective date of such change: (1) in accordance with prior Commission Orders authorizing how changes in DSIC and STAS rates should be applied to customers’ bills; and (2) if so, does PAWC’s application of changes in such rates in that manner nonetheless violate some other Commission Order or regulation such that the manner in which PAWC applies changes in DSIC and STAS rates is not protected from retrospective review and refund by Section 316 of the Public Utility Code and the doctrine of Commission-made rates?
PAWC explained in its Motion why it believed that the above question should be certified to the Commission and provided the information required pursuant to Section 5.305 of the Commission’s Regulations for certification of a Material Question.

		On December 29, 2011, the Complainant filed an Answer to PAWC’s Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question.  In his Answer, the Complainant argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied because, among other things, the standard required by 52 Pa. Code § 5.305 (relating to certification of a material question) had not been met since certification of a question in this proceeding would not have prevented prejudice or expedited the proceedings.  The Complainant further argued that the proposed question did not accurately capture the actual issues in this proceeding.  Finally, the Complainant opposed the Motion on the basis that certification of a question would have been premature because, in part, certification of a question before discovery was concluded would have prejudiced the Complainant by forcing him to argue his case on an incomplete record.

		On January 6, 2012, an Order Denying Motion Requesting Certification of a Material Question By The Administrative Law Judge was issued.  The ALJ determined that the Company failed to demonstrate how it would be substantially prejudiced at that point in the proceeding if the Material Question was not certified to the Commission.  The Motion was also denied because various procedural issues PAWC raised were either not ripe or not relevant at that time.  The Order stated that the Complainant should have the opportunity to present his direct case.  Until that occurred, the ALJ determined that he would be unable to rule on whether a Material Question was appropriate.  Further, the ALJ expressed the concern that the Commission may not have sufficient information upon which to determine how to answer the Material Question.

Pursuant to the schedule set forth by the ALJ, the Complainant served his Direct Testimony on April 30, 2012.  Accompanying the Complainant’s Direct Testimony was the Direct Testimony of Frank W. Radigan on Behalf of Complainant.  

On May 29, 2012, PAWC filed a Motion for Summary Judgment.  In its Motion, PAWC averred that there are two independent bases for its Motion, “either one of which, on its own, would support the entry of summary judgment in the Company’s favor.”  Motion for Summary Judgment at 1.  PAWC argued that the Complainant had not demonstrated that the Company implemented its DSIC or STAS inconsistent with any Commission Order, or that the Complainant was harmed in any way by such implementation.  In response to the Complainant’s pre-served testimony, PAWC served the Direct Testimony of JoAnne Lontz and accompanying exhibits on May 30, 2012.  Ms. Lontz is a Senior Financial Analyst at PAWC.

On June 22, 2012, the Complainant filed his Answer to PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  In his Answer, the Complainant argued that PAWC’s Motion should be denied because there were genuine issues of material fact as to whether PAWC was permitted to charge him increased DSIC and STAS rates prior to the Commission-approved effective date of the increase under the tariff, and that doing so results in a discriminatory rate practice.  The Complainant also argued that PAWC’s repeated assertion that it was authorized to bill a rate before the rate became effective was simply incorrect.  The Complainant further argued that PAWC’s argument was legally infirm and that he was entitled to a full and fair hearing on the merits of his case.  

On July 5, 2012, the Complainant filed a Supplemental Opposition to Respondent’s Motion for Summary Judgment.  In his Supplemental Opposition, the Complainant referenced a Tentative Implementation Order issued by the Commission in Implementation of Act 11 of 2012, Docket No. M-2012-2293611 (Tentative Order entered May 11, 2012).  The Complainant contended that the Tentative Order specifically demonstrated that rate increases of the DSIC may not be charged to the customer until after the effective date, as the Complainant argued in this proceeding.

In his Initial Decision issued on July 25, 2012, the ALJ granted PAWC’s Motion for Summary Judgment and dismissed the Complaint.  On August 10, 2012, the Complainant filed Exceptions to the Initial Decision.  He also requested Oral Argument on the Exceptions.  On August 24, 2012, PAWC filed its Replies to Exceptions.

Discussion

Legal Standards

The Commission’s Rules of Administrative Practice and Procedure at 52 Pa. Code § 5.102 provide for the filing of Motions for Summary Judgment and Judgment on the Pleadings.  The Commission’s Rules provide, in relevant part:

§ 5.102 Motions for summary judgment and judgment on the pleadings.

	(a)  Generally.  After the pleadings are closed, but within a time so that the hearing is not delayed, a party may move for judgment on the pleadings or summary judgment.  A motion must contain a notice which states that an answer or other responsive pleading shall be filed within 20 days of service of the motion.

* * *

	(d) Decisions on Motions.

		(1) Standard for grant or denial on all counts.  The presiding officer will grant or deny a motion for judgment on the pleadings or a motion for summary judgment, as appropriate.  The judgment sought will be rendered if the applicable pleadings, depositions, answers to interrogatories and admissions, together with affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to a material fact and that the moving party is entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.

52 Pa. Code §§ 5.102(a), (d)(1).  

Summary judgment is available when the pleadings, depositions, and other documents show that there is no genuine issue of material fact and the moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Summary judgment should be granted only when the right to relief is clear and free from doubt.  In determining the absence of a genuine issue of material fact, the Commission must view the record in the light most favorable to the non-moving party and resolve any doubts against the entry of the judgment.  Day v. Volkswagonwerk Aktiengesellschaft, 464 A.2d 1313, 1316 (Pa. Super. 1983); The Victory Condominium Association v. PECO Energy Company, Docket No. C-2011-2268126 (Order entered September 27, 2012).  In this proceeding, PAWC bears the burden of demonstrating clearly that there is no genuine issue of material fact; however, as the non-moving party, the Complainant must allege facts showing that an issue for trial exists.  First Mortgage Co. of Pennsylvania v. McCall, 459 A.2d 406 (Pa. Super. 1983); Commonwealth of Pa. v. Diamond Shamrock Chemical Co., 391 A.2d 1333 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1978).

		The provisions at 52 Pa. Code § 5.102 serve judicial economy by avoiding a hearing where no factual dispute exists.  If no factual issue pertinent to the resolution of a case exists, a hearing is unnecessary.  66 Pa. C.S. § 703(a); Lehigh Valley Power Committee v. Pa. PUC, 563 A.2d 557 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1989).
	
The ALJ made thirty-eight Findings of Fact, I.D. at 8-12, and reached eleven Conclusions of Law, I.D. at 26-28.  The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

Before addressing the Exceptions, we note that any issue or Exception that we do not specifically delineate shall be deemed to have been duly considered and denied without further discussion.  The Commission is not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument raised by the Parties.  Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1993); also see, generally, University of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984). 

ALJ’s Decision

The ALJ correctly set forth the standards governing motions for summary judgment.  He then observed that the Complainant’s argument in this proceeding revolves around whether the Company implemented its DSIC and STAS charges in a manner that violates Section 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304.  The ALJ noted that Section 1304 addresses discrimination in rates and provides, in pertinent part:

No public utility shall, as to rates, make or grant any unreasonable preference or advantage to any person, corporation, or municipal corporation, or subject any person, corporation or municipal corporation to any unreasonable prejudice or disadvantage.  No public utility shall establish or maintain any unreasonable difference as to rates, either as between localities or as between classes of service. . . .

		The ALJ determined that the law does not require the exact specificity which the Complainant argued was required.  The ALJ noted specific examples where rates may be different among ratepayers, but the difference was not found to be unreasonable; the standard set forth in the Code.  Rosemary Mill v. Pa. PUC, 447 A.2d 1100 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1982) (a person may be given a rate preference so long as it is not unreasonable); Philadelphia Electric Company v. Pa. PUC, 470 A.2d 654 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (in order for a surcharge to be found unreasonable discrimination under Section 1304, it must provide an advantage to one customer and an injury to another); Building Owners and Managers Assoc. v. Pa. PUC, 470 A.2d 1092 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984) (mere variation of rates does not violate the Code).  I.D. at 14-15.

		The ALJ then discussed the main argument made by the Complainant in his direct testimony.  The Complainant asserted that his billing cycle runs from the middle of each month.  However, PAWC does not pro rate his DSIC and STAS charges to account for their effective date, but places the full charge on his monthly bill.  The Complainant asserts that, because of the Company’s failure to pro rate the charges, he is being overcharged for the STAS and DSIC charges during that period of the billing cycle prior to the effective date of any change in those charges.  I.D. at 16-17.

		The Complainant also introduced the testimony of Mr. Frank W. Radigan, a consultant who has testified as an expert witness in utility rate proceedings.  According to Witness Radigan, “Penn American’s billing practices create an inherently inequitable system whereby some customers will always bear the increased rates more than others.”  Radigan St. No. 1 at 8 (emphasis in the original).  Mr. Radigan contended that this practice violates Section 1304 of the Code.  I.D. at 17.

		The ALJ then referred to the Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment and noted that PAWC argued that it implemented the DSIC charge, consistent with Commission Orders and specific directions from the Commission’s Bureau of Audits, on a “bills rendered basis.”  PAWC argued that nothing in the Complainant’s direct testimony alters the fact that PAWC has been authorized by the Commission to implement both the STAS and DSIC charges as it does.  PAWC argued further that the Complainant only submitted argument surrounding increases in the DSIC and STAS charges and did not discuss the impact of decreases in those charges.  I.D. at 18.
		The Company asserted that the Complainant’s direct case presented no issues of material fact.  PAWC does not dispute the facts set forth in the Complainant’s direct testimony.  The Company admits that it applies changes in its DSIC and STAS charges on a bills rendered basis.  The only issue in the case, according to PAWC, is whether it is authorized to charge on that basis.  I.D. at 18-19.

		In the Complainant’s Answer to the Motion for Summary Judgment, the Complainant argued that a material fact is in dispute, which is whether PAWC is authorized to charge increased DSIC and STAS rates for periods prior to the effective date of the increase as set forth in the tariff.  The Complainant argued that DSIC and STAS are service rendered surcharges and must be pro rated.  I.D. at 19.

		The Complainant filed a Supplemental Opposition which referred to this Commission’s proceeding in Implementation of Act 11 of 2012, Docket No. M‑2012‑2293611.  In that proceeding, this Commission issued a Tentative Order on May 11, 2012, which the Complainant argued supported his position.  I.D. at 20.

		The ALJ determined that, considering the record in the light most favorable to the Complainant, there were no genuine issues of fact and that PAWC was entitled to a judgment as a matter of law.  The ALJ found that “so long as PAWC is consistent in when it begins and ends charging each individual customer the new DSIC and STAS rates each quarter, the number of days in the billing period will be the same for every customer.”  I.D. at 20.  According to the ALJ, if each DSIC and STAS rate is in effect for ninety-one days (i.e., one quarter) for each customer, the financial impact of each individual rate change will create no difference among individual customers as long as each customer is charged the new rate for the entire ninety-one days.  Id. at 21.  

		Based on the foregoing, the ALJ found that PAWC’s implementation of the STAS and DSIC charges are not unreasonably discriminatory pursuant to Section 1304 of the Code and may not be discriminatory at all.  The ALJ found that no advantage was obtained by any customer over another due to PAWC’s implementation of the charges, nor does the Company’s implementation cause any injury to any customer over another.  The ALJ noted that Section 1304 of the Code does not require exact precision, only that rate differences not be unreasonable.  I.D. at 22-23.

		The ALJ also found that, when one considers the instances when the STAS and DSIC charges decrease, it is clear that the Company’s implementation does not unreasonably discriminate against the Complainant.  In those instances, the Complainant will benefit from the decreased rates earlier than other customers who have later billing cycles than he does.  The ALJ stated, “Over the course of time, it is not unreasonable that the increases and decreases would generally offset each other.  This further supports that PAWC’s method is not unreasonable and does not create any disadvantage or prejudice to Mr. Pettko.”  I.D. at 23.

		The ALJ also found the Complainant’s reliance on the Tentative Order in Implementation of Act 11 of 2012 to be unpersuasive.  As the ALJ noted, the Tentative Order issued in that proceeding was not final.  Until the Commission issues a final Order in that proceeding, the ALJ found that the procedures proposed in the Tentative Order have no controlling effect.  In conclusion, the ALJ stated:  

Even if we accept as true everything that both Mr. Pettko and Mr. Radigan testified [to] in their Direct Testimonies, there would still be no violation of the Public Utility Code, a Commission Order or regulation or a Commission-approved Company tariff that warrants proceeding to a hearing and PAWC is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  

I.D. at 26.
		Request for Oral Argument on Exceptions

The Complainant requested oral argument on his Exceptions, pursuant to 52 Pa. Code § 5.538.  According to the Complainant, oral argument is necessary because the issues presented by the Exceptions are intricate.  PAWC did not respond to this request.

We are not persuaded that the issues presented by the Exceptions are unusually complex.  For example, we frequently determine whether there is a material issue of fact in dispute in a case.  We will, therefore, deny this request.  

Exceptions and Replies

		The Complainant’s Exceptions Nos. 1, 2, 4-8, 10 and 15 all relate to the ALJ’s determination that the Company was entitled to judgment as a matter of law and that no material facts were in dispute.  According to the Complainant, the ALJ erred by focusing on the issue of whether the Company’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS charges were unreasonably discriminatory under Section 1304 of the Code.  The Complainant argues that the ALJ took far too narrow a view of the case.  According to the Complainant, the issue was whether PAWC was properly applying the DSIC and the STAS charges.  Exc. at 2.  The Complainant also argues that the ALJ ignored that several material facts were in issue and that summary judgment should not have been granted.  The Complainant asserts that facts in issue included:

. . . whether Respondent is violating its tariff through its retroactive billing of the DSIC and STAS; interpretation of the specific language of the tariff; the extent of harm suffered by the Complainant; the meaning of “effective date” as set forth by the Commission; whether Respondent’s collections practices are unreasonably discriminatory; whether Penn American really experienced computer programming issues that effected their ability to comply with their tariff as alleged in the audit, and; whether pro-rating DSIC and STAS charges would create an unreasonable hardship.

Exc. at 3-4.

		The Complainant also argues that the ALJ failed to identify the meaning of the words “bills rendered” as used in the context of the DSIC tariff.  The Complainant argues that, absent some definition of that phrase, the Company cannot rely on it in this proceeding.  Exc. at 6.  Similarly, the Complainant argues that the ALJ failed to determine whether the Company’s billing practices are consistent with the plain meaning of “effective date” which the Complainant argues is the central issue in this proceeding.  According to the Complainant, the failure to recognize the effective date of a rate change is a fact in dispute and not addressed by the ALJ.  Id. at 7-8.  The Complainant also argues that the ALJ erred by finding that the Company’s implementation of the DSIC and STAS charges was not unreasonable, did not harm the Complainant and was consistent with the Company’s tariff.   Id. at 8-13.  The Complainant also argues that the ALJ violated his due process rights by failing to provide him with a hearing.

		In his Exception No. 3, the Complainant argues that the ALJ failed to recognize that the issue of harm to the Complainant presented an issue of fact to be considered.  Exc. at 5-6.  In Exception No. 9, the Complainant argues that the ALJ erred by finding that increases and decreases would offset over time.  Id. at 12-13.  The Complainant also argues, in his Exception No. 11, that there is no evidence to support a finding that the Company has over two million customers or that pro rating DSIC and STAS charges would be burdensome.  Id. at 13-14.  The Complainant also argues that the ALJ erred by failing to distinguish between STAS and DSIC charges, noting that each charge is a separate item in the Company’s tariff.  Id. at 14.  In Exception No. 13, the Complainant argues that the ALJ erred by not acknowledging this Commission’s Tentative Order in Implementation of Act 11 of 2012.  Id. at 15.  In Exception No. 15, the Complainant claims the ALJ erred by failing to permit him to conduct discovery through a deposition of a corporate designee.

		The Company responded to each of the Complainant’s Exceptions.  With regard to the Complainant’s Exceptions 1, 2, 4-8, 10 and 15, PAWC asserts that the issue of applying DSIC and STAS charges on a bill rendered basis has been decided by the Commission.  On the issue of the DSIC charge, the Company argues that the Commission has previously approved the Company’s tariff language which provides that “The DSIC will become effective for bills rendered on and after January 1, 1997.”  R.Exc. at 10.  The Company also asserts that the Commission’s Bureau of Audits issued a report which recommended that the Company properly reflect that the DSIC was to be applied on a bills rendered basis in its quarterly reports.  Id. at 11.  The Company also argues that in the Implementation of Act 11 of 2012 Final Order, entered August 2, 2012, the Commission acknowledged that it had previously authorized water companies (including the Company) to implement DSIC charges on a bills rendered basis and now directed all utilities to bill their customers for DSIC charges on a bills rendered basis.  Id. at 12-13 n.2.

		With regard to the STAS charge, the Company argues that, in the course of filing annual reconciliation of costs eligible for recovery under STAS tariff riders, the Company clearly stated that STAS charges were implemented on a bills rendered basis.  Each time, the Company’s filing was approved by the Commission.  R.Exc. at 14-16.  Similarly, each time the Company made its Compliance Filing following a base rate proceeding, that Compliance Filing provided that the STAS charge would be collected on a bills rendered basis.  Each Compliance Filing was approved by the Commission.  Id. at 15-16.  The Company argues that in each of its STAS filings, in either the reconciliation dockets or in any base rate proceeding, no one has challenged the use of a bills rendered approach for STAS collection.  The Commission’s approval of that approach has remained in effect during that time.  Id. at 16.
		The Company argues further:  

The Commission’s Orders and other directives authorizing bills-rendered application of the DSIC and STAS are now decades old, have not been appealed and have been reaffirmed many times, as explained previously.  Therefore, all actions taken by utilities in reliance on those Commission determinations are exempt from after-the-fact collateral attacks like the one the Complainant is trying to mount against PAWC.  

R.Exc. at 16-17.  In this regard, the Company asserts that Section 316 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 316 (relating to effect of Commission action), precludes the type of attack launched by the Complainant in this proceeding, since the prior Commission determinations have not been modified by the Commission or any appellate court.  Id. at 16.

		PAWC also responds to the Complainant’s arguments that issues of fact remained and summary judgment was not appropriate in this proceeding.  The Company asserts that the ALJ permitted the Complainant to file his direct case, which he did.  According to PAWC, the issues of fact described by the Complainant is simply argument.  The Company asserts that there was simply no material fact in dispute and the proceeding was properly determined by summary judgment.  R.Exc. at 18-22, 25.  For the same reason, the Company argues that the Complainant was in no manner deprived of his due process rights.  The Complainant was permitted to present his direct evidence.  That evidence was accepted and the ALJ properly determined that the Company was entitled to judgment as a matter of law.  Id. at 24-25.  The Company also argued that the Complainant’s asserted error regarding the deposition of a Company witness is incorrect.  As described by PAWC, the Complainant’s Notice of Deposition indicated that the Complainant wished to depose the Company’s witness with regard to the legal ramifications of various Commission Orders and directives.  The Company asserts that is an improper use of discovery.  Secondarily, the Company argues that the Complainant’s request to pursue a deposition was mooted by the filing of the Motion for Summary Judgment.  Id. at 22-23.
		 
Disposition

We will deny the Complainant’s Exceptions.  We agree with the ALJ that there are no material facts in dispute.  The Complainant’s entire argument is grounded in the manner in which PAWC charges for STAS and DSIC.  The Complainant was free to present any evidence he chose to advance that argument and was permitted to file direct testimony.  As noted by PAWC and the ALJ, the ALJ considered that evidence in the light most favorable to the Complainant.  Therefore, we agree with the ALJ that the Company’s Motion for Summary Judgment was properly before him.  In this regard, we also agree with the Company that, to the extent that the Complainant argued that facts were “in issue,” the Complainant was simply restating arguments, not disputing facts.

We also find that the ALJ properly granted the Motion for Summary Judgment in ruling for the Company.  With regard to the DSIC, we find our recent Order in Implementation of Act 11 of 2012 to be dispositive.  We stated the following specifically in response to comments raised by PAWC, among others:

The current practice and procedure is for water companies to bill their customers for DSIC on a bills rendered basis.  We note that Act 11 directed that the current practices and procedures remain in place for those water companies that have an approved DSIC.  See 66 Pa. C.S. § 1358.  Given this clear statutory mandate and since there is no reason or compelling evidence requiring a change from this requirement, we will modify our determination in the Tentative Implementation Order and direct that all utilities bill their customers for DSIC on a bills rendered basis.    

Implementation of Act 11 of 2012, Docket No. M-2012-2293611 (Order entered August 2, 2012) at 28.  The Complainant has presented us with no facts or argument which shows that the Company is acting in any way contrary to that Order or prior Commission Orders directing the Company to collect the DSIC charge on a bills rendered basis.

		Similarly, we find that the Company has unequivocally shown that its practice of presenting the STAS charge on a bills rendered basis has been approved numerous times by this Commission through the Company’s reconciliation dockets and base rate proceedings.  Again, the Complainant has presented us with no fact or argument which shows that the Company is acting contrary to this Commission’s determinations in those matters.

		We also agree with the ALJ’s determination that PAWC’s treatment of STAS and DSIC charges on a bills rendered basis does not constitute unreasonable discrimination pursuant to Section 1304 of the Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1304.  We echo the sentiments of the ALJ that the Complainant has not shown that any discrimination in rates has occurred.  The ALJ correctly ruled that, to the extent one could find any difference in charges to the Complainant and other similarly situated ratepayers, the differences were de minimis at worst, and clearly not unreasonable at all.  

		With regard to the Complainant’s Exception relating to the denial of Complainant’s request for discovery via deposition of a Company witness, the Notice of Deposition served on PAWC on June 1, 2012, stated that the Complainant sought to inquire into issues such as the legal import of Commission directives and Orders relating to PAWC’s implementation of the STAS and DSIC charges.  Notice of Deposition dated June 1, 2012, at 2.  In addition, the Complainant’s Notice of Deposition sought to inquire into PAWC’s “understanding” of the terms “bills rendered” and “service rendered.”  Id. at 1.  Similarly, the Notice of Deposition sought to inquire into PAWC’s “understanding” of the implementation of STAS and DSIC charges.  Id. at 2.

		We agree with PAWC that the Complainant’s Notice of Deposition clearly announced the intention to depose a witness regarding matters that are fundamentally legal in nature.  For example, the announced inquiry into the meaning and import of prior Commission directives and Orders clearly seeks legal opinions from PAWC’s lay witness.  In addition, the Complainant sought to depose the witness regarding PAWC’s “understanding” of the terms “bills rendered” and “service rendered.”  We find that the Company’s understanding of those two terms has been apparent throughout this proceeding.  We are also persuaded by PAWC’s arguments that the Complainant’s announced areas of inquiry were either duplicative of prior discovery efforts or intended to delve into areas which Complainant could have accessed without a deposition.  For example, calculations based upon the Complainant’s theory were available to the Complainant based upon the Complainant’s bills which he placed into evidence.  For all of these reasons, we will deny the Complainant’s Exception relating to the lack of discovery through deposition of the Company’s witness.

Finally, we find that the Complainant was afforded all due process required under the circumstances.  He was given the opportunity to present direct evidence and to be heard on that evidence through his responses to the Motion for Summary Judgment.  Since we agree with the ALJ that there were no facts in dispute, no further hearing was necessary to proceed to a decision on the Motion for Summary Judgment.  

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall deny the Complainant’s Exceptions and adopt the ALJ’s Initial Decision, consistent with the foregoing discussion; THEREFORE, 
IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions of C. Leslie Pettko are denied, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Initial Decision of Administrative Law Judge Joel H. Cheskis, issued on July 25, 2012, at this Docket is adopted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3.	That the Complaint filed by C. Leslie Pettko, filed at this Docket on February 8, 2011, is dismissed, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

4.	That this matter shall be marked closed.

[image: ]					BY THE COMMISSION,



Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary

(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: February 28, 2013

[bookmark: _GoBack]ORDER ENTERED:  February 28, 2013



21

image1.png




